
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC88038

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, et al.

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan**

Appellant's Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**ROBERT PRESSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 23256**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-0580
(573) 751-9456 Facsimile
Robert.Presson@ago.mo.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Statement of Facts 7

Points Relied On 15

Standard of Review 17

Argument 18

I. The trial court erred in concluding that the provision of S.B. 1014, allowing the casting of provisional ballots, is a violation of Article X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution because said provision is not a new State mandate on local election authorities, in that, provisional balloting is currently permitted under existing election laws and any increased use of this option will be the result of actions by individual voters, not the result of a State mandate within the meaning of the Hancock Amendment 19

A. Provisional Balloting is Not a Mandate Within the Meaning of the Hancock Amendment 19

B. The Trial Court Did Not Specifically Declare Which Provisions of the Act Imposed a Mandate in Violation of the Hancock Amendment 23

II. The trial court erred in finding that the provisions of S.B. 1014, allowing the casting of provisional ballots, is a violation of Article X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution because there was no substantial evidence of increased costs resulting from said provision, in that, (1) there was no substantial evidence that a significant number of provisional ballots would be cast, (2) the Act does not mandate additional election judges, poll workers or other personnel, (3) the Act does not mandate additional training for election judges, poll workers or other personnel, (4) the Act does not mandate that local election authorities purchase additional computers, telephones or other equipment, (5) the Act does not mandate printing new poll challenger instructions, and (6) there was no substantial evidence that any peripheral provisions of the Act, such as affidavits, signs or notification cards involved more than de minimis costs 24

A. There is No Substantial Evidence of an Increase in Provisional Balloting 25

B.	The Act Does Not Mandate Additional Personnel for Election Authorities	28
C.	The Act Does Not Mandate Additional Training of Election Personnel	29
D.	The Act Does Not Mandate That Election Authorities Purchase Additional Computers, Telephones, or Other Equipment	30
E.	The Act Does Not Require the Printing of Challenger Instructions	31
F.	There Was No Substantial Evidence That Any Peripheral Provisions of the Act, Such as Affidavits, Signs, Photocopying, or Notification Cards Involved More Than De Minimis Costs	33
	Conclusion	37
	Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	39

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004)	20, 25, 36
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996)	23, 29-31, 36
<i>County of Jefferson v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1995)	21, 25, 36
<i>Fort Zumwalt School District v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995)	25, 29-31
<i>In re The 1984 Budget for the Circuit Court of St. Louis County v. Simon</i> , 687 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1985)	30
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue</i> , 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986)	19, 25, 36
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	17, 23
<i>Purler-Cannon-Schulte, Inc. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 146 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. App. 2004)	21
<i>St. Charles County v. Director of Revenue</i> , 961 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1998)	21

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Help American Vote Act of 2002 13

Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 21 6, 8, 18-20, 24, 25, 37

Missouri Constitution, Article. V, § 3 6

RSMo. § 115.024 33

RSMo. § 115.127 34

RSMo. § 115.129 34

RSMo. § 115.427 7, 14, 22, 23

RSMo. § 115.430 7, 22

RSMo. § 260.325.8 23

RSMo 2005 Supp., § 115.103 29

RSMo 2005 Supp. § 115.105 32

Senate Bill 1014 6-12, 14, 18-20, 37
